the same are already constructed or used, upon such right of way of any railroad, if unable to agree with the person, firm or corporation operating such railroad upon the site for such buildings, structures, instrumentalities and ground space, or the compensation to be paid therefore, may file a verified complaint with the Railroad and Warehouse Commission setting forth the facts and requesting the commission to establish the location of the site for such buildings, structure, instrumentalities and ground space or the compensation to be paid therefor, or both, as the case may be. Such complaint shall be served upon such railroad company and twenty days, exclusive of the day of such service, shall be allowed for answer. After the time for answering has expired the Commission shall fix the time and place for hearing and give at least ten days' notice thereof to both parties."

Approved April 9, 1925.

CHAPTER 178-H. F. No. 904.

An act to amend Section 7440, General Statutes 1923, relating to corporations, permitting the organization of additional corporations, and excluding such corporations from the operation of laws relating to co-operative associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Purposes for which corporations may be formed.— That Section 7440, General Statutes 1923, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"7440. Corporations may be formed for any of the following

purposes:

1. Constructing, leasing, or operating docks, warehouses, ele-

vators, public halls, or hotels.

. 2. Carrying on any kind of lumbering, agricultural, dairying, mercantile, chemical, transportation, or other lawful business not otherwise provided for in this chapter.

3. Buying, selling, and improving lands and tenements.

4. Acquiring, erecting, owning, leasing, and or operating an apartment building, and the site thereof, on a co-operative basis, with or without pecuniary profit. A corporation organized under this subdivision shall not be governed by the laws relating to co-operative associations."

Approved April 9, 1925.

CHAPTER 179-H. F. No. 930

An act to amend Section 3878, General Statutes, 1923, relating to fees for concentrated commercial feeding stuffs, tags and labels.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees for registering, etc.—That Section 3878, General Statutes, 1923, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"3878. For the expenses incurred in registering, inspecting and analyzing concentrated commercial feeding stuffs, the state dairy and food commissioner shall receive for tags or labels furnished, to cover one hundred pounds, 80 cents for each one hundred tags or labels; to cover fifty pounds, 50 cents for each one hundred tags or labels; to cover twenty-five pounds 30 cents for each one hundred tags or labels; provided, that if the state dairy and food commissioner should, at his discretion, issue tags or labels to cover more than one hundred pounds or less than twenty-five pounds, as is provided in the provisions of this act, he shall receive for all tags or labels in excess of one hundred pounds, a proportional rate on the basis of a one hundred pound tag, and for all tags or labels issued in denominations of less than twenty-five pounds, he shall receive not less than 20 cents for each one hundred tags or labels. money for said tags or labels shall be forwarded to the state dairy and food commissioner, who shall pay all such fees received by him to the treasurer of the state of Minnesota, who shall expend the same, on proper vouchers, to be filed with the auditor of the state in meeting all necessary expenses in carrying out the provisions of the act, including the employment of inspectors, chemists, expenses in procuring samples, printing bulletins giving the results of the work in feeding stuff inspection, as provided for by this act, and for any other expenses deemed necessary by the state dairy and food commissioner for carrying out the provisions of this act. The state dairy and food commissioner shall make to the governor on or before the first day of January of each year, a classified report showing the total receipts and expenditures of all fees received under the provisions of this act, as well as a statement showing the number of samples procured, the number of analyses made, and the names of manufacturers, importers, agents or dealers who have failed to comply with the provisions of this act, or whose concentrated commercial feeding stuffs were found upon analysis to be below that guaranteed upon the tag or label."

Sec. 2. Date effective.—This act shall take effect from and after August 31, 1925.

Approved April 9, 1925.

CHAPTER 180-H. F. No. 966.

An act to amend Section 7715, General Statutes 1923, relating to investment and deposit of expense fund of savings banks.